

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NARRAGANSETT INDIAN TRIBE,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

REID PEYTON CHAMBERS
DOUGLAS B.L. ENDRESON
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, N.W.; Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-0240

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN*
SAM HIRSCH
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

DOUGLAS J. LUCKERMAN
20 Outlook Drive
Lexington, MA 02421
(781) 861-6535

JOHN F. KILLOY, JR.
74 Main Street
Wakefield, RI 02879
(401) 783-6840

September 21, 2006

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORTIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual Background	2
B. District Court Proceedings	8
C. First Circuit Proceedings.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH NUMEROUS DECISIONS HOLDING THAT A CONGRESSIONAL GRANT OF CIVIL OR CRIMINAL “JURISDICTION” OVER INDIAN LANDS DOES NOT ABROGATE A TRIBE’S SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	15
A. The Decision Below Is at Odds with a Wealth of Decisions Construing Indistinguishable Language..	16
B. The First Circuit’s Decision Directly Conflicts with Numerous Decisions Holding that the Applicability of Substantive Law to a Sovereign Does Not Ipso Facto Abrogate that Sovereign’s Immunity from Judicial Process.	20
C. “Idiosyncratic” Features of the Settlement Do Not Support the First Circuit’s Decision.....	22

II. THE ISSUE PRESENTED IS OF THE UTMOST IMPORTANCE..... 25

III. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS PLAINLY INCORRECT. 28

CONCLUSION 30

Appendix A

Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Rhode Island, 449 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006) (en banc) 1a

Appendix B

Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Rhode Island, 415 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2005) (granting rehearing en banc)..... 54a

Appendix C

Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Rhode Island, 407 F.3d 450 (1st Cir. 2005) (panel opinion) 56a

Appendix D

Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Rhode Island, 296 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D.R.I. 2003)..... 85a

Appendix E

Rhode Island Indian Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 95-395, 92 Stat. 813 (1978), *codified as amended at* 25 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1716..... 127a

Appendix F

Joint Memorandum of Understanding Concerning
Settlement of the Rhode Island Indian Land Claims
(1978), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1948,
1962-66139a

Appendix G

Stipulated Facts, *Narragansett Indian Tribe v.
Rhode Island*, No. 03-296S (D.R.I. July 30, 2003).....145a

Appendix H

Search Warrant (July 12, 2003)149a

Appendix I

Affidavit of Chief Sachem Matthew Thomas of the
Narragansett Indian Tribe (July 15, 2003)155a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aroostook Band of Micmacs v. Ryan</i> , 404 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Atkinson v. Haldane</i> , 569 P.2d 151 (Alaska 1977)	18
<i>Bassett v. Mashantucket Pequot Tribe</i> , 204 F.3d 343 (2d Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	22
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	13, 21
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	5, 10, 12, 17, 22, 23, 24, 29, 30
<i>Buchanan v. Alexander</i> , 45 U.S. (4 How.) 20 (1846).....	28
<i>C&L Enterprises Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	14, 29
<i>California ex rel. California Department of Fish & Game v. Quechan Tribe of Indians</i> , 595 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>Chayoon v. Chao</i> , 355 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Daniels Tobacco Co. v. Norberg</i> , 335 A.2d 636 (R.I. 1975).....	7
<i>Elko County Grand Jury v. Siminoe (In re Elko County Grand Jury)</i> , 109 F.3d 554 (9th Cir. 1997)	28

<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	14
<i>Florida Paraplegic Ass'n v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida</i> , 166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Garcia v. Akwesasne Housing Authority</i> , 268 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Gavle v. Little Six, Inc.</i> , 555 N.W.2d 284 (Minn. 1996).....	18
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	29
<i>Gross v. Omaha Tribe of Nebraska</i> , 601 N.W.2d 82 (Iowa 1999).....	18
<i>Gurley v. Rhoden</i> , 421 U.S. 200 (1975).....	7
<i>Houghtaling v. Seminole Tribe of Florida</i> , 611 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 1993).....	18
<i>Inyo County v. Paiute Shoshone Indians of the Bishop Community of the Bishop Colony</i> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003).....	14, 28
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	10, 13, 20, 27, 30
<i>Long v. Chemehuevi Indian Reservation</i> , 115 Cal. App. 3d 853 (1981).....	18
<i>Mack v. United States</i> , 814 F.2d 120 (2d Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Maynard v. Narragansett Indian Tribe</i> , 984 F.2d 14 (1st Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>McClanahan v. Tax Commission of Arizona</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	16

<i>Meier v. Sac & Fox Indian Tribe of Mississippi in Iowa</i> , 476 N.W.2d 61 (Iowa 1991)	18
<i>Narragansett Tribe of Indians v. Southern Rhode Island Land Development Corp.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 798 (D.R.I. 1976).....	3
<i>Narragansett Tribe v. Guilbert</i> , 989 F.2d 484, 1993 WL 88161 (1st Cir. 1993) (unpublished table decision).....	19
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	27
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	7, 13, 15, 21, 27, 30
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	9
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	3-4
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Department of Game</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977).....	5, 10, 12, 17
<i>Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe</i> , 19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	5, 14, 29
<i>Silva v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo</i> , 28 S.W.3d 122 (Tex. App. - El Paso 2000)	18, 19
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Engineering</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	10-11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 22, 23
<i>Twin Cities Chippewa Tribal Council v. Minnesota Chippewa Tribe</i> , 370 F.2d 529 (8th Cir. 1967)	22

<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	26
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	13, 21-22, 29
<i>Val/Del, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 703 P.2d 502 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1985).....	19
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	16
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	16
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 711 (1946)	16

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

25 U.S.C. § 177	3
25 U.S.C. § 1300b-11	13, 26
25 U.S.C. § 1300f	19, 26
25 U.S.C. § 1300f(c)	13
25 U.S.C. § 1300g-4(f)	13, 19, 26
25 U.S.C. § 1321(a)	5
25 U.S.C. § 1322(a)	5
25 U.S.C. § 1708(a)	1, 16
25 U.S.C. § 1725(d)(1)	30
25 U.S.C. § 1741	13
25 U.S.C. § 1755	13
25 U.S.C. § 1771g	13
25 U.S.C. § 1772	13
25 U.S.C. § 1773	13

25 U.S.C. § 1775d(a)	13
28 U.S.C. § 1360(a)	5
Mashantucket Pequot Indian Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 98-134, § 6, 97 Stat. 851, 855 (1983) (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 1755)	25
Mohegan Nation of Connecticut Land Claims Settlement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-377, § 6, 108 Stat. 3501, 3505 (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 1775d(a)).....	25
Narragansett Indian Land Management Corporation Act, Pub. L. No. 1979, ch. 116, 1979 R.I. Pub. Laws 402, <i>codified as amended at</i> R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 37-18-1 to 37-18-15.....	4
Public Law 280, Pub. L. No. 83-280, §§ 2, 4, 67 Stat. 588, 588-90 (1953), <i>codified as amended at</i> 25 U.S.C. §§ 1321-1322, 28 U.S.C. § 1360.....	5, 26
Rhode Island Indian Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 95-395, 92 Stat. 813 (1978), <i>codified as</i> <i>amended at</i> 25 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1716.....	1, 4
Wampanoag Tribal Council of Gay Head, Inc., Indian Claims Settlement Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-95, § 9, 101 Stat. 704, 709 (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 1771g)	25
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 44-20-33 to 44-20-38.....	7
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-20-53.....	7
An Act to Abolish the Tribal Authority and Tribal Relations of the Narragansett Tribe of Indians, R.I. Acts 1879-1880, c. 800	3
25 C.F.R. § 83.2	6

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1453 (1978), <i>reprinted in 1978</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 1948	25
---	----

MISCELLANEOUS

Bureau of Indian Affairs, U.S. Dep't of the Interior, Memorandum re: Recommendation and Summary of Evidence for Proposed Finding for Federal Acknowledgement of the Narragansett Indian Tribe of Rhode Island Pursuant to 25 C.F.R. § 83 (July 29, 1982).....	3
48 Fed. Reg. 6177-78 (1983)	6
Carole Goldberg & Duane Champagne, <i>Is Public Law 280 Fit for the Twenty-First Century? Some Data at Last</i> , 38 Conn. L. Rev. 697 (2006)	26
Letter from Sen. Campbell to Att'y Gen. John Ashcroft (July 23, 2003)	8
Letter from Richard W. Pombo, Chairman of the House Committee on Resources, to Att'y Gen. Ashcroft (July 17, 2003)	8
WILLIAM G. MCLOUGHLIN, RHODE ISLAND (1978)	3
TILLER'S GUIDE TO INDIAN COUNTRY (Veronica E. Velarde Tiller ed., 2005 ed.)	6
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, Apr. 18, 1961, art. 22, cl. 1, 23 U.S.T. 3227	28
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, Apr. 24, 1963, art. 31, cl. 1, 21 U.S.T. 77	28
